

NO. 36173-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KIRK SELFRIDGE,

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: *Wm*
COUNTY CLERK
CLERK OF COURT
CLERK OF COURT

ORIGINAL

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 06-1-00387-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Thomas Weaver
P.O. Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS1

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. EVIDENCE THAT SELFRIDGE ENGAGED IN A COURSE OF HARASSMENT OF HIS ESTRANGED WIFE OVER SEVERAL MONTHS, COMBINED WITH HIS AVOWED INTENT TO GET HER TO CHANGE HER STORY, WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT HIS CONVICTION FOR WITNESS TAMPERING.6

 B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE CRIME OF VIOLATION OF A NO-CONTACT ORDER AS THAT OFFENSE WAS CHARGED TO THE JURY. [CONCESSION OF ERROR]9

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN NOT GIVING A *PETRICH* INSTRUCTION WHERE COUNT I INVOLVED A CONTINUING COURSE OF CONDUCT AND COUNT II WAS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE OF ONLY ONE CRIMINAL ACT.11

 1. Witness Tampering11

 2. Violation of No-Contact Order12

IV. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>State v. Barnes,</i> 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Basford,</i> 76 Wn.2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969).....	6-7
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez,</i> 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Green,</i> 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Hernandez,</i> 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Hickman,</i> 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Love,</i> 80 Wn. App. 357, 908 P.2d 395 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Petrich,</i> 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	11
<i>State v. Talley,</i> 122 Wn.2d 192, 858 P.2d 217 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Theroff,</i> 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254.....	7
<i>State v. Williamson,</i> 131 Wn. App. 1, 86 P.3d 122 (2004).....	8-9
